\bigcirc

\bigcirc

SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING POLICE OFFICER CARL FRANZETTI ON THE OCCASION OF HIS RETIREMENT AND THANKING HIM FOR HIS MANY YEARS OF SERVICE

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti joined the Stamford Police Department in 1979 and is retiring after 39 years of service; and

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti has a degree in Engineering from the University of New Haven and a Master's Degree in Business Administration from Iona College; and

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti service as a Stamford Police Officer was extensive; he continually worked to improve his skills as an officer including completing the FBI Hostage Crisis School, SWAT School, and the Connecticut Police Academy Detective School, Field Training Officer School, Domestic Violence Instructor School, and Interview and Interrogation School; he served as a Field Training Officer, with the responsibility for training new police officers; was a member of the Hostage Crisis Team and the SWAT Team; was the first certified domestic violence instructor in Stamford; and served as President of the Stamford Police Association for three terms; and

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti is a retired US Army Field Artillery Officer, whose military education includes the Command and General Staff College, Officer Basic an Advanced Course; Nuclear, Chemical and Biological School; and Officer Candidate School and is a retired member of the Connecticut Army National Guard, having served in numerous positions and retiring with the rank of Major; and

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti is a former member of the Stamford Board of Representatives, having served as Co-Chair of the Parks & Recreation Committee and as a member of the Appointments, Land Use/Urban Redevelopment, Transportation and Steering Committees, and is a member of the Knights of Columbus and the Ponus Yacht Club; and a former PAL Baseball Coach; and

WHEREAS, Officer Carl Franzetti served Stamford as a dedicated and committed professional, has shown extraordinary concern and compassion for Stamford residents, and is widely respected by its residents as well as his fellow police officers and city personnel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 30th Board of Representatives congratulates Officer Carl Franzetti on the occasion of his retirement and extends its gratitude to Officer Carl Franzetti for his outstanding service to the residents of Stamford.

Approved by the 30th Board of Representatives this 9th day of July, 2018

Matthew Quinones, President	Susan Nabel, Clerk